(a)	 Foreign currency risk exposure

		�  The Company's exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in INR, are as
follows:

31 March 2018 31 March 2017 1 April 2016
 USD  EUR  USD  EUR USD  EUR  GBP

Financial assets
Trade receivables 0.63  0.72  0.37  0.57  0.26  0.40  -

 0.63  0.72  0.37  0.57  0.26  0.40  -
Financial liabilities
 Trade payables  1.88  4.12  2.46  2.84  0.83  2.77  0.27

 1.88  4.12  2.46  2.84  0.83  2.77  0.27
Net exposure to foreign currency risk
(liabilities)

 (1.25)  (3.40)  (2.09) (2.27) (0.57) (2.37) (0.27)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 March, 2018
[All amount in Lakhs Rupees (Rs), unless otherwise stated]

74

DE NORA INDIA LIMITED
CIN-L31200GA1993PLC001335

	 (b)	 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

		�  The sensitivity of profit and loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency
denominated financial instruments. The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible
change in USD, EUR and GBP exchange rates, with all other variables held constant:

 Impact on profit before tax  Equity, net of tax
31 March 2018 31 March 2017 31 March 2018 31 March 2017

 USD
 - Increase by 1%  (0.81)  (1.36)  -  -
 - Decrease by 1%  0.81  1.36  -  -
 EUR
 - Increase by 1%  (2.77)  (1.58)  -  -
 - Decrease by 1%  2.77  1.58  -  -

	 (ii)	 Price risk
		�  The Company is mainly exposed to the price risk due to its investment in mutual funds and equity shares. The

price risk arises due to uncertainties about the future market values of these investments.

		�  At 31 March 2018, the investments in mutual funds amounts to Rs. 2,013.25 lakhs (31 March 2017:
Rs. 2,027.63 lakhs and 1 April 2016: Rs. 1,921.80 lakhs ). These are exposed to price risk.

		�  The Company has laid policies and guidelines which it adheres to in order to minimize price risk arising from
investments in equity mutual funds.

		�  1% increase in prices would have led to approximately an additional Rs. 20.13 lakhs gain in the Statement of

[…]

for deferred taxes using the balance sheet approach, which focuses on temporary differences between the
carrying amount of an asset or liability in the balance sheet and its tax base. The application of Ind AS 12
approach has resulted in recognition of deferred tax on new temporary differences which was not required
under Indian GAAP.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 March, 2018
[All amount in Lakhs Rupees (Rs), unless otherwise stated]

85

DE NORA INDIA LIMITED
CIN-L31200GA1993PLC001335

B.	 Reconciliations between Previous GAAP and Ind AS

	� In preparing our opening Ind AS balance sheet, we have adjusted amounts reported in financial statements prepared
in accordance with IGAAP. An explanation of how the transition from IGAAP to Ind AS has affected our financial
performance, cash flows and financial position is set out in the following tables.

	 Reconciliation of equity as at 1 April 2016
 Footnote

ref.
Amount as per

Previous GAAP*
 Effects of

transition to Ind AS
 Amount as
per Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  719.53  -  719.53
Intangible assets  2.88  -  2.88
Intangible assets under development  189.65  -  189.65
Financial assets
(i)Investments  1.70  13.01  14.71
(ii)Other financial assets  1,000.00  -  1,000.00
Deferred tax assets  158.97  (10.41)  148.56
Non-Current tax assets  130.23  -  130.23
Other non-current assets  3.23  -  3.23
Total non-current assets  2,206.19  2.60  2,208.79
Current assets
Inventories  592.50  -  592.50
Financial assets
(i) Current investments  1,919.18  2.62  1,921.80
(ii) Trade receivables  1,044.15  -  1,044.15
(iv) Cash and cash equivalents  124.83  -  124.83
(v) �Balances with bank other than iii above  13.48  -  13.48
(vi) Loans  20.91  -  20.91
Other current assets  119.80  -  119.80
Total current assets  3,834.83  2.62  3,837.45

TOTAL ASSETS  6,041.02  5.22  6,046.24
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity share capital  530.86  -  530.86
Other equity  4,334.91  288.26  4,623.17
Total Equity  4,865.78  288.26  5,154.03
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Provisions  24.04  (19.89)  4.15
Total non-current liabilities  24.04  (19.89)  4.15
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
(i) Trade payables  363.51  -  363.51
(ii) Other financial liabilities  287.82  -  287.82
Provisions  451.81  (263.15)  188.66
Other current liabilities  48.07  -  48.07
Total current liabilities  1,151.21  (263.15)  888.06
Total liabilities  1,175.26  (283.04)  892.21
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  6,041.03  5.22  6,046.24

	� * The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS Presentation requirements for the
purposes of this note.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 March, 2018
[All amount in Lakhs Rupees (Rs), unless otherwise stated]

86

DE NORA INDIA LIMITED
CIN-L31200GA1993PLC001335

	 Reconciliation of equity as at 31 March 2017

 Footnote
ref.

Amount as per
Previous GAAP*

 Effects of
transition to Ind AS

 Amount as per
Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  719.88  -  719.88
Intangible assets  5.57  -  5.57
Intangible assets under development  734.86  -  734.86
Financial assets  -
(i)Investments  1.70  15.60  17.30
(ii)Other financial assets  -  -  -
Deferred tax assets  149.24  (11.20)  138.05
Non-Current tax assets  199.39  -  199.39
Other non-current assets  11.95  -  11.95
Total non-current assets  1,822.59  4.40  1,827.00
Current assets
Inventories  510.44  -  510.44
Financial assets  -
(i)Current investments  2,026.03  1.60  2,027.63
(ii)Trade receivables  597.68  -  597.68
(iv)Cash and cash equivalents  260.29  -  260.29
(v)Balances with bank other than iii above  1,015.19  -  1,015.19
(vi)Loans  9.35  -  9.35
Other current assets  126.77  -  126.77
Total current assets  4,545.76  1.60  4,547.35
TOTAL ASSETS  6,368.35  6.00  6,374.35
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity share capital  530.86  -  530.86
Other equity  4,623.30  38.26  4,661.56
Total Equity  5,154.16  38.26  5,192.42
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Provisions  63.27  (23.92)  39.36
Total non-current liabilities  63.27  (23.92)  39.36
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
(i)Trade payables  292.72  -  292.72
(ii)Other financial liabilities  579.19  -  579.19
Provisions  176.30  (8.35)  167.96
Other current liabilities  102.70  -  102.70
Total current liabilities  1,150.91  (8.35)  1,142.57
Total liabilities  1,214.18  (32.26)  1,181.92
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  6,368.34  6.00  6,374.35

	� * The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS Presentation requirements for the purposes of this
note.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 March, 2018
[All amount in Lakhs Rupees (Rs), unless otherwise stated]

87

DE NORA INDIA LIMITED
CIN-L31200GA1993PLC001335

Significant Accounting Policies

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

For B S R & Associates LLP   For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Chartered Accountants  De Nora India Limited
Firm’s Registration No: 116231W/W-100024 CIN : L31200GA1993PLC001335

Shabbir Readymadewala  M. A. Sundaram  Vinay Chopra
Partner  Chairman  Managing Director
Membership No : 100060  DIN: 00144607  DIN: 06543610

 Deepak Nagvekar  Jyoti Bandodkar
 Chief Financial Officer  Company Secretary

Mumbai  Kundaim - Goa
08 May 201808 May 2018

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 March, 2018
[All amount in Lakhs Rupees (Rs), unless otherwise stated]

	 Reconciliation of Other Comprehensive Income as on 31 March 2017

 Footnote
ref.

 Amount as
per IGAAP

 Effects of
transition to Ind AS

 Amount as
per Ind AS

Revenue from operations  2,707.12  49.36  2,756.47
Other income  332.13  (1.02)  331.11
Total Income  3,039.25  48.33  3,087.58
EXPENSES
Cost of raw material consumed  861.61  -  861.61
Purchase of stock in trade  41.60  -  41.60
Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade
and work-in-progress

 37.87  -  37.87

Excise duty on sale  -  89.08  89.08
Employee benefits expense  585.77  (14.73)  571.05
Depreciation and amortisation expense  85.06  -  85.06
Finance costs  0.00  -  0.00
Other expenses  996.58  (39.73)  956.85
Total expenses  2,608.49  34.63  2,643.12
Profit/(loss) before tax  430.76  13.70  444.46
Tax expense
- Current tax and Tax relating to prior years  132.63  132.63
- Deferred tax  9.74  4.06  13.80
Total tax expense  142.37  4.06  146.43
Profit/(loss) for the year  288.39  9.64  298.03
Other comprehensive income
(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
- Remeasurements of defined benefit obligations  -  (9.93)  (9.93)
- Fair valuation of equity instruments at FVOCI  -  2.59  2.59
- Income tax relating to the above items  -  3.28  3.28
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  -  (4.07)  (4.07)
Total comprehensive income for the year  288.39  5.56  293.96

	� * The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS Presentation requirements for the
purposes of this note.

88

DE NORA INDIA LIMITED
CIN-L31200GA1993PLC001335

NOTES

89

DE NORA INDIA LIMITED
CIN-L31200GA1993PLC001335

NOTES

90

DE NORA INDIA LIMITED
CIN-L31200GA1993PLC001335

NOTES

91

DE NORA INDIA LIMITED
CIN-L31200GA1993PLC001335

SH- 13
Please fill this Nomination form in Duplicate after carefully reading the instructions given below:

NOMINATION FORM
[Pursuant to Section 72 of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rule 19(1) of the Companies

(Share Capital and Debentures) Rules, 2014]